

---

---

Supreme Court  
*of the*  
State of Florida

---

---

Case No. SC12-323  
Lower Tribunal Case No. 10-14714

---

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
Successor in Interest to Pioneer Life Insurance Company,

*Appellant,*

– v. –

SYDELLE RUDERMAN, by and through her Attorney-in-fact, Bonnie Schwartz,  
SYLVIA POWERS, by and through her Attorney-in-fact, Les Powers, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated, KATE KOLBER, ROBERT SCHWARZ,  
BLUMA SCHWARZ,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN CASE NO. 11-11416

---

---

---

**APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS**

---

---

DANIEL J. KOLEOS  
KOLEOS ROSENBERG, P.A.  
8211 West Broward Boulevard, Suite PH 4  
Plantation, Florida 33324  
Tel.: (954) 474-9929  
Fax: (954) 474-9959

ADAM J. KAISER  
JEFFREY J. AMATO  
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel.: (212) 259-8000  
Fax: (212) 259-6333

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTIONS 1(A) AND (C) BY HOLDING THAT THE POLICY UMABIGUOUSLY ESTABLISHES THAT THE 8% INCREASE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE POLICY CAPS .....	9
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTION 1(B) BY REAFFIRMING THE BASIC PRINCIPLE OF FLORIDA LAW THAT THE GOAL OF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION IS TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THE PARTIES .....	15
A. Florida Courts Have Consistently Ruled That Extrinsic Evidence, Where Available, Ought To Be Considered In Interpreting Ambiguous Insurance Contracts .....	18
B. In This Case, The Federal Courts Conflated The Parol Evidence Rule With <i>Contra Proferentem</i> .....	23
III.  TO THE EXTENT THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE SO- CALLED PATENT/LATENT DISTINCTION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THAT TOO WAS ERROR.....	34
A. The Patent/Latent Distiction -- Origins.....	35
B. The Patent/Latent Distinction Is Eroded And Abrogated In The Context of Wills And Deeds Origins.....	37
C. Some Lower Florida Courts Erroneously Grafted The Patent/Latent Distinction Doctrine Onto The Law Of Contracts.....	38

D. The Lower Courts' Misapplied Revival Of The Distinction Creates Doctrinal Chaos Origins .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Accident Fire &amp; Life Assur. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ace Elec. Supply Co. v. Terra Nova Elec., Inc.</i> , 288 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 231 F.3d 837 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>AGK Holdings, Inc. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Fed. App'x 889 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Allen v. Fisher</i> , 190 So. 264 (Fla. 1939).....	38
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Am. Strategic Ins. Co. v. Lucas-Solomon</i> , 927 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	31
<i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pacific Farms, LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	15, 30, 31
<i>Bailer v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 687 A.2d 1375 (Md. 1997).....	7, 27
<i>Bajrangi v. Magnethel Enters., Inc.</i> , 589 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	37
<i>Barnwell v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> , 48 So. 3d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	43

<i>Boso v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 47 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995) .....	27
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Indus. Steel Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 387 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 489 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .....	37
<i>Carson v. Palmer</i> , 190 So. 720 (Fla. 1939).....	35, 36
<i>Castillo v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 971 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	21
<i>Celley v. Mut. Benefit Health &amp; Acc. Ass'n</i> , 324 A.2d 430 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1974) .....	32
<i>Child v. Child</i> , 474 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	26
<i>Connelly v. Smith</i> , 97 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 3d DCA 1957) .....	36
<i>Crown Mgmt Corp. v. Goodman</i> , 452 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	43, 44
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	38
<i>Darner Motor Sales, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 682 P.2d 388 (Ariz. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>Deni Assoc. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	20, 21, 46, 47
<i>DiFabio v. Centaur Ins. Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987) .....	27
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1994).....	20

<i>Doerr v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 774 So. 2d 119 (La. 2000), opinion corrected on reh’g, 782 So. 2d 573 (La. 2001).....	27
<i>Drisdom v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 371 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	42, 45
<i>DSL Internet Corp. v. TigerDirect, Inc.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	26
<i>Ellinger v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Emerald Pointe Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Commercial Constr. Indus., Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	26
<i>Emergency Assocs of Tampa, P.A. v. Sassano</i> , 664 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	45
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 466 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Estevez v. Northern Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 428 F. App’x 966 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar &amp; Package Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979).....	passim
<i>Fabricant v. Kemper Indep. Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 916 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Constr. Co., Ltd.</i> , 254 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Credit Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 518 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	21
<i>Friedman v. Va. Metal Prods. Corp.</i> , 56 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1952).....	19, 21

<i>Gilman v. John Hancock Variable Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 02-00051 AB, 2003 WL 23191098 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 20, 2003).....	23, 27
<i>Gradinger v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 250 F. App’x 271 (11th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Gradinger II</i> ”).....	6, 7
<i>Gradinger v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 06-60227-CIV-COHN (S.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2006) (“ <i>Gradinger I</i> ”).....	6
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990) (Posner, J.).....	27
<i>Herpich v. Estate of Herpich</i> , 994 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) .....	28
<i>Holmes v. Kilgore</i> , 103 So. 825 (Fla. 1925).....	28
<i>Huntington On The Green Condo. v. Lemon Tree I-Condo.</i> , 874 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	28
<i>Hutchinson Island Realty, Inc. v. Babcock Ventures, Inc.</i> , 867 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	37
<i>In re Avon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2287 (LMM), 2004 WL 3761563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2004).....	27
<i>In re Celotex Corp.</i> , 487 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Mirabilis Ventures, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-bk-04327-KSJ, 2010 WL 2293068 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 2, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> , 170 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	33

<i>Indep. Mortg. &amp; Fin., Inc. v. Deater</i> , 814 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	44
<i>Island Club W. Dev. v. Mid-State Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	44
<i>Jacobs v. Parodi</i> , 39 So. 833 (Fla. 1905).....	35
<i>Klebe v. Mitre Grp. Health Care Plan</i> , 894 F. Supp. 898 (D. Md. 1995) .....	27
<i>L'Engle v. Scottish Union &amp; Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 37 So. 462 (Fla. 1904).....	passim
<i>Land O'Sun Realty Ltd. v. REWJB Gas Invs.</i> , 685 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	29
<i>Larsen v. AirTran Airways, Inc.</i> , No. 8: 07-cv-00442-T-17-TBM, 2009 WL 1076035 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2009).....	16
<i>Liebel v. Nationwide Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 22 So. 3d 111 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	31
<i>Marion Mortg. Co. v. Howard</i> , 131 So. 529 (Fla. 1930).....	35
<i>Mizner Grand Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Casualty Co. of Am.</i> , No. 09-82280-CIV, 2010 WL 2162902 (S.D. Fla. May 26, 2010).....	16
<i>Monticello Ins. Co. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , No. 06-20459-CIV, 2009 WL 667454 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2009) .....	16, 26
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996).....	11
<i>Mut. Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Ins. Co. v. Fla. Testing &amp; Eng'g Co.</i> , 511 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) .....	21, 22
<i>N. Am. Clearing, Inc. v. Brokerage Computer Sys. Inc.</i> , 395 F. App'x 563 (11th Cir. 2010).....	42



<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 414 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	32
<i>Navy Mut. Aid Ass'n v. Barrs</i> , 732 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Northside Marina Ventures, LLC v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-14205-CIV, 2007 WL 2316502 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2007).....	16
<i>Ocean Reef Club, Inc. v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 123 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....	45
<i>Pac. Employers Ins. Co. v. Wassau Bus. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	16
<i>Palm Beach Pain Mgmt., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 7 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	29
<i>Perkins v. O'Donald</i> , 82 So. 401 (Fla. 1919).....	35, 36, 46, 47
<i>Phila. Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Buckles</i> , 350 F. App'x 376 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Playtex FP, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 609 A.2d 1087 (Del. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	27
<i>Price v. S. Home Ins. Co. of the Carolinas</i> , 129 So. 748 (Fla. 1930).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Provident Bank v. Taylor Creek Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 3:09cv36, 2010 WL 298300 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	44
<i>Reed v. Merch. Mut. Ins. Co. of Balt.</i> , 95 U.S. 23 (1877).....	18, 46
<i>Reinman, Inc. v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 513 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	21
<i>Rothenberg v. Mellow Music, Inc.</i> , 291 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) .....	41

<i>Rountree v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 607CV014, 2007 WL 1500293 (S.D. Ga. May 21, 2007).....	6
<i>Royal Cont’l Hotels, Inc. v. Broward Vending, Inc.</i> , 404 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	44
<i>Ruderman v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 670 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	34
<i>Ruderman v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7, 15
<i>Schwartz v. Greico</i> , 901 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	43
<i>Shumrak v. Broken Sound Club, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	11
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D. Mich. 2009).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fischer</i> , 16 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....	9, 12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 782 P.2d 727 (Ariz. 1989).....	27
<i>State Nat’l Ins. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , No. 09-23273-CIV, 2010 WL 3745005 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2010).....	16
<i>State Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Lamberti</i> , No. 08-CV-60760, 2009 WL 764501 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2009) (Cohn, J.) .....	17
<i>State v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 486 N.E.2d 827 (N.Y. 1985).....	27

<i>Strama v. Union Fid. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 793 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	21
<i>Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 314 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1975).....	25
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	10, 12, 31
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	32
<i>Terese v. 1500 Lorene LLC</i> , No. 09-4342, 2010 WL 4668899 (E.D. La. Nov. 5, 2010).....	27
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Howard Elec. Co.</i> , 879 P.2d 431 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	27
<i>Turgman v. MM World Entm't, LLC</i> , 21 So. 3d 104 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	29
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Firemen's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Steve Hull Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 513 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	21
<i>Vencor Hosps. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 284 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15, 32
<i>Walle Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sweeney</i> , 419 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1988).....	27
<i>Warren v. Ajax Navigation Corp.</i> , No. 91-0230-CIV-RYSKAMP, 1995 WL 688421 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 1995).....	32
<i>West Am. Ins. Co. v. Band &amp; Desenberg</i> , 925 F. Supp. 758 (M.D. Fla. 1996) .....	16
<i>Whitfield v. Webb</i> , 131 So. 786 (Fla. 1931).....	35, 37

<i>Williams v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 712 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	21
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1346 (7th ed. 1999).....	11
Charles A. Graves, <i>Extrinsic Evidence in Respect to Written Instruments</i> , 2 Va. L. Rev. 338, 366 (1914).....	35, 37
22 C.J. <i>Evidence</i> § 1596.....	37, 39
32A C.J.S. <i>Evidence</i> § 1518 (2010).....	44
32A C.J.S. <i>Evidence</i> § 961.....	39
2 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 22:14 (3d ed. 2009).....	27
COUCH ON INSURANCE § 253:100 (3d ed. 2009).....	33
1 STEPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS § 4.03[E] (3d ed. 2009).....	32
1 STEPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS § 4.05[A] (3d ed. 2009).....	33
1 STEPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS § 4.08 (3d ed. 2009).....	28
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1346 (7th ed. 1999).....	11
